rate as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.2% and 4.05% for non-hazardous and hazardous
respectively) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.2% and 6.05% for non-hazardous and hazardous respectively)
than the current rate at June 30, 2022:

  Discount Rate

Proportionate
Share of Net

OPEB Liability

Non-hazardous

   1% decrease  4.20% $ 116,575

   Current discount rate  5.20%

84,906

   1% increase  6.20%

58,916

Hazardous

   1% decrease  4.05% $ 77,146

   Current discount rate  5.05%

53,211

   1% increase  6.05%

33,981

City of New Haven
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(Continued)

- 37 -

Note 6. County Employees Retirement System Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using healthcare
cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1- percentage-point higher than the current healthcare
cost trend rates at June 30, 2022:

Proportionate Share
of Net OPEB Liability

  Non-hazardous  Hazardous

1% decrease $ 61,122 $ 34,867

Current discount rate

84,906

53,211

1% increase

113,613

75,679

Note 7. Long-Term Debt

Business-Type Activities

A. Changes in Long-term Debt

Beginning

Balance

Additions

Reductions

Ending

Balance
Due Within

One Year
Bonds and
notes
payable $ 399,704 $  $ 17,760 $ 381,944 $ 17,833

Other debt  10,112   9,319  793  793

Total $ 409,816 $  $ 27,079 $ 382,737 $ 18,626

B. Bonds and Notes Payable

Bonds and notes payable consists of the following as of June 30, 2022:

Sewer Rehab – Construction Loan, interest at .75% with a maturity date of December 1,
2038. $ 172,044

Series 1999A Revenue Bonds, interest at 5.125% with a maturity date of January 1, 2039.  158,000

Series 1999B Revenue Bonds, interest at 4.75% with a maturity date of January 1, 2039.  51,900

Total bonds and notes payable  $ 381,944

Less: Current maturities

17,833

Total long-term bonds and notes payable $ 364,111

City of New Haven
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(Continued)

- 38 -

Note 7. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Business-Type Activities (Continued)

B. Bonds and Notes Payable (Continued)

Principal and interest for long-term debt for governmental activities were due as follows:

C. Bond Collateralization and Event of Default Consequence

According to bond documents, the bonds shall be payable solely out of the gross revenues of the City. Upon
the occurrence of an Event of Default, and upon the filing of a suit by any Owner of said bonds, any court
having jurisdiction of the action may appoint a receiver to administer said City with power to charge and